

THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI

Respondent

vs.

ROBERT R. BROOKS

Appellant

No. SC 90347

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jefferson County
The Honorable M. Edward Williams, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	2
Statement of Jurisdiction	7
Statement of Facts	8
Point Relied On	35
Argument	36
A. Threshold Issues	39
1. No waiver of right to remain silent	39
2. No waiver of plain error review of video admissibility	52
B. The State committed numerous <i>Doyle</i> violations	55
C. The <i>Doyle</i> violations had a decisive effect on the jury	66
1. The <i>Doyle</i> violations were repeated and intentional	68
2. The trial court's curative efforts were inadequate	69
3. Mr. Brooks' defense was not transparently frivolous	72
4. The State did not prove guilt overwhelmingly	74
Conclusion	81
Certificate of Compliance	82
Certificate of Service	83
Appendix	84
Table of Contents of Appendix	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980)	41, 49
<i>Bass v. Nix</i> , 909 F.2d 297 (8 th Cir. 1990)	40, 41, 43
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	35, 37, 40, 43, 46, 49
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	39, 53, 55
<i>Kappos v. Hanks</i> , 54 F.3d 365 (7 th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Kubsch v. State</i> , 784 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 2003)	39
<i>Lofton v. Wainwright</i> , 620 F.2d 74 (5 th Cir. 1980)	43
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	51
<i>State v. Antwine</i> , 743 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. 1988)	44, 48
<i>State v. Babbitt</i> , 639 S.W.2d 196 (Mo.App. E.D.1982)	78

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Benfield</i> , 522 S.W.2d 830 (Mo.App. S.D.1975)	72
<i>State v. Bowler</i> , 892 S.W.2d 717 (Mo.App. E.D.1994)	45-46
<i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. 1998)	39, 53
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 728 S.W.2d 229 (Mo.App. E.D.1987)	44, 63
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 242 S.W.3d 409 (Mo.App. E.D.2007)	37
<i>State v. Dexter</i> , 954 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. 1997)	36, 37, 38, 66, 67, 71, 72, 74, 78
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 875 S.W.2d 931 (Mo.App. S.D.1994)	62-63, 67, 69, 79-80
<i>State v. Hamell</i> , 561 S.W.2d 357 (Mo.App. E.D.1977)	78
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 637 S.W.2d 342 (Mo.App. W.D.1982)	68
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 823 S.W.2d 98 (Mo.App. E.D.1991)	40

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 838 S.W.2d 158 (Mo.App. S.D.1992)	63
<i>State v. Huckleberry</i> , 823 S.W.2d 82 (Mo.App. W.D.1991)	78
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. 1997)	46-50
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009)	52-53
<i>State v. Mabie</i> , 770 S.W.2d 331 (Mo.App. W.D.1989)	50, 58, 67, 69
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 797 S.W.2d 758 (Mo.App. E.D.1990)	74
<i>State v. Mead</i> , 105 S.W.3d 552 (Mo.App. W.D.2003)	52, 55
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 595 S.W.2d 54 (Mo.App. S.D.1980)	67, 79
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 724 S.W.2d 311 (Mo.App. S.D.1987)	38, 44
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 973 S.W.2d 495 (Mo.App. S.D.1998)	67

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 86 S.W.3d 90 (Mo.App. W.D.2002)	76, 77
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 549 S.W.2d 652 (Mo.App. W.D.1977)	44-45, 64-65
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 764 S.W.2d 692 (Mo.App. E.D.1988)	78
<i>State v. Smart</i> , 756 S.W.2d 578 (Mo.App. W.D.1988)	74
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 609 S.W.2d 478 (Mo.App. W.D.1980)	78
<i>State v. Steger</i> , 209 S.W.3d 11 (Mo.App. E.D.2006)	38, 66, 72-74
<i>State v. Trice</i> , 575 S.W.2d 739 (Mo.App. E.D.1978)	48, 49
<i>State v. Weicht</i> , 835 S.W.2d 485 (Mo.App. S.D.1992)	44, 63
<i>State v. Wurtzberger</i> , 41 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. 2001)	52
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 719 S.W.2d 190 (Tex.Cr.App. 1986)	42

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Canterbury</i> , 985 F.2d 483 (10 th Cir. 1993)	41, 69
<i>United States v. Caruto</i> , 532 F.3d 822 (9 th Cir. 2008)	43, 50, 69
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2 nd Cir. 1989)	43-44
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7 th Cir. 2005)	39, 53
<i>United States v. Laury</i> , 985 F.2d 1293 (5 th Cir. 1993)	42-43, 69, 79
<i>United States v. May</i> , 52 F.3d 885 (10 th Cir. 1995)	41-42, 48
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 47 F.3d 904 (7 th Cir. 1995)	48-49
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2 nd Cir. 1995)	55
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	38
MISSOURI CONST. ARTICLE I, SECTION 19	38
